

Nos. 13-17408, 13-17618

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: TFT-LCD (FLAT PANEL) ANTITRUST LITIGATION

BEST BUY CO., INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

HANNSTAR DISPLAY CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE

Yi-Chin Ho
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 485-1234

Belinda S Lee
Aaron T. Chiu
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 391-0600

J. Scott Ballenger
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 637-2200

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee HannStar Display Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
ADDENDUM	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background	4
B. The District Court’s Post-Trial Motions Order.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. Plaintiffs Were Required, But Failed, To Satisfy The Requirements Of The FTAIA	22
A. The Import Commerce Exclusion Did Not Apply	23
1. Foreign Sales of Inputs Are Not Within The Import Commerce Exclusion, Even If Those Inputs Are Incorporated Into Finished Products Subsequently Imported Into The United States.....	23
2. The Jury’s Special Verdict Found There Was No Import Commerce	28
3. There Was Insufficient Evidence the TFT-LCD Panels Conspiracy Involved Import Commerce.....	31

4.	There Was No Conspiracy To Fix The Prices Of Finished Products.....	33
B.	Substantial Evidence Supported the Jury’s Finding that HannStar’s Conduct Did Not Satisfy the FTAIA’s Domestic Effects Exception	37
II.	Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Individual Injury-In-Fact	40
	CONCLUSION	43
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	40
<i>American Ad Management, Inc. v. General Telephone Company of California</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Animal Science Products Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19, 36
<i>Associated General Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	41
<i>Bise v. International Brotherhood of Electric Workers AFL-CIO Local 1969</i> , 618 F.2d 1299 (9th Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>Bubar v. Ampco Foods, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1985).....	41
<i>Carpet Group International v. Oriental Rug Importers</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>overruled on other grounds by Animal Science Products v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011)	23, 35
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Erickson v. Pierce County</i> , 960 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	22, 27
<i>Gerlinger v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2008).....	40, 41
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	16

<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	39
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 11-cv-6714, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116245 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2013).....	42
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration, Marketing, Sales Practices, and Products Liability Litigation</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	42
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	36
<i>Kruman v. Christie’s International PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>abrogated on other grounds by F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	25, 26, 32, 33
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 14-8003, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 22408 (7th Cir. Nov. 20, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Worthington</i> , 405 F.2d 683 (8th Cir. 1968).....	34
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>overruled on other grounds by Animal Science Prods. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011)	26, 35
<i>United States v. Hsiung</i> , 758 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004).....	38

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	42
<i>Weaving v. City of Hillsboro</i> , 763 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Wells v. Coker</i> , 707 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Westwood Lumber Co. v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , No. CV 03-551 PA, 2003 WL 24892052 (D. Or. Dec. 29, 2003).....	41

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	2, 4
15 U.S.C. § 6a.....	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	2
Minn. Stat. 325D.52, <i>et seq.</i>	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	28
